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RECEIVED

9:19 am, Jan 16, 2009

December 16, 2008

. Alameda County
Mr. Jerry Wickham Environmental Health
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: . ... GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
(JUNE 4, 2007 SAMPLING EVENT) CERTIFICATION
County File # RO 387
Mel Senna Brake Service
2301 East 12" Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Wickham:
P&D Environmental, Inc. has prepared the following document:

o Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (June 4, 2007 Sampling Event) dated
December 8, 2008 (document 0404.R1).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the contents and conclusions in the document are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 834-9811.

Sincerely,

¢ Silveira
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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(510) 658-6916

December 8, 2008
Report 0404.R1

Mr. J.W. Silveira
J.W. Silveria Realty
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

SUBJECT: GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
(JUNE 4, 2007 SAMPLING EVENT)
County File # RO 387
Mel Senna Brake Service
2301 East 12" Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Silveira:

P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the results of
monitoring and sampling of the groundwater monitoring wells at the subject site. Field activities
were performed on June 4, 2007. The well monitoring and sampling was performed in response to
a request in a letter from the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACDEH) dated
January 31, 2006. A Site Location Map (Figure 1) and Site Vicinity Map showing groundwater
monitoring well locations (Figure 2) are attached with this report.

BACKGROUND

The subject site was previously a gas station and vehicle repair facility, and is currently a tire and
brake repair facility. The subject site is located in an industrially zoned area and bordered to the
northeast by East 12" Street, to the southeast by railroad property, to the northwest by 23™ Avenue
and a public park, and to the southwest by a furniture restoration facility.

Review of available reports prepared by others has identified the following historic activities and
investigations at the subject site.

. Removal of one gasoline UST, one diesel UST, and two waste oil USTs from
December 1990 through March 1991, and excavation of contaminated soil to a depth of
approximately 17 to 18 feet below the ground surface. A total of 16 soil samples were
collected from beneath USTs, a total of 6 UST pit sidewall samples were collected, and
2 UST pit water samples were collected. Some of the soil excavated during UST
removal was reportedly used to backfill the UST pit. Maximum soil concentrations of
13,000 mg/kg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) and 46 mg/kg
benzene were detected in samples collected from the UST pit at a depth of 9 feet.
Documentation of the activities and sample results is provided in the Tank Closure
Report for 2301 East 12" Street, Oakland prepared by Epigene Consultants, dated
August 31, 1993.
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o Installation of wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 in June, 1991. Documentation of the well
installation is reported to be presented in a Subsurface Investigation Report prepared by
Artesian Environmental Consultants dated August, 1992 and submitted with a cover sheet
by Bernabe and Brinker, Inc. dated October 15, 1992.

e Installation of wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and EW-1, and drilling of two soil borings (B-1
and B-2), and the quarterly monitoring and sampling of wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3
from July 1992 through December 1993. Documentation of the sampling and associated
results is presented in a Progress Report for Soil and Groundwater Contamination
Investigations for Site Located at 2301 East 12" Street, Oakland prepared by Epigene
Consultants dated May 10, 1994.

e Weekly and other periodic bailing of wells MW1, MW2 and MW?3 at the site during April,
May, October and November 1993 as an interim remedial measure to remove separate
phase petroleum hydrocarbons from well MW-2 and reduce petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in the groundwater monitoring wells.  Documentation of the purging
volumes and liquid removal is presented in various documents with cover sheets from
Bernabe and Brinker, Inc. with various dates in 1993.

e Collection of groundwater grab samples from boreholes SB-1 through SB-6 on March 31
and April 1, 1999 and quarterly groundwater monitoring well monitoring and sampling
from June 1994 through April 1999 is documented in a Draft Summary Reports for
Additional Site Characterization Work, prepared by Tetra Tech dated November 10, 1999.
Although Table 1 in the report identifies detected petroleum hydrocarbons and HVOCs at
location SB-6, review of the laboratory report shows that none of the analytes were
detected.

o The results of a Tier 1 screening level human health risk assessment and well sampling
events in May 2000 and August 2001 are documented in a Tier 1 Screening Level Human
Health Risk Assessment, prepared by Tetratech that is undated and was received by the
county on December 20, 2005.

The highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil at the site have been detected at
depths ranging from 8 to 12 feet below the ground surface. The highest concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater at the site have been detected in well MW-2 (the well
where separate phase petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in 1993), MW-3 (located near well
MW-2), and in well MW-1 (located at one end of the former UST pit). The highest concentrations
of HVOCs detected in groundwater have been at well MW-6, with trichloroethene, cis-1,2-
dichlorethene, trans-1,2-dichloroethene and vinyl chloride detected in groundwater. It is possible
that impacted soil could be a continuing source for groundwater degradation in the vicinity of these
wells.

The measured depth to groundwater at the site has typically ranged from approximately 5 to 9 feet.
Historic groundwater levels for all of the wells are summarized in Appendix A, Table 1. The
calculated groundwater flow direction at the site has historically been reported to be predominantly
northwesterly. Separate phase hydrocarbons were historically reported to be present in well MW2,
and groundwater sample results have consistently shown the presence of TPH-G, TPH-D, and
BTEX in all of the wells at the site. TPH-G and TPH-D concentrations for all of the wells have
almost invariably exceeded 1,000 ug/L during all sampling events, and have shown little evidence
of decline since the beginning of monitoring. Groundwater benzene concentrations have ranged up
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to 5,200 ug/L in well MW-2, and have shown a decline with time for all of the wells. HVOCs have
also been intermittently detected in groundwater samples at the site, with TCE ranging up to 160
ug/L, and vinyl chloride up to 230 ug/L. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater
samples. Historic groundwater organic compound concentrations are summarized in Appendix A,
Tabl 2, and historic groundwater metals concentrations are summarized in Appendix A, Table 3.

Groundwater isoconcentration contours for TPH-G, TPH-D, and benzene, that include the April
1999 groundwater grab sample results and the June 2007 well sample results are shown in Figures
3, 4, and 3, respectively, and selected HVOCs (TCE, cis-1,2-DCE and trans-1,2-DCE) that include
the April 1999 groundwater grab sample results and the highest historic well sample results are
shown on Figure 6.-- A review of laboratory. reports. for. historic. groundwater monitoring well
sampling events shows that three of the last four sampling events where laboratory reports were
available for review and the laboratory reported the presence of sheen on the laboratory report
identified sheen as present in almost all of the samples. A summary of sheen reported on samples
in laboratory reports is provided in Appendix A as Table 4.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On June 4, 2007, P&D personnel monitored wells MW1, MW2, MW3, MW4, MWS5, MW6, and
EW1 for depth to water to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water level indicator, and sampled
all seven wells. The wells were first evaluated for the presence of free product or sheen by using a
transparent bailer. No free product was detected in any of the wells. Petroleum hydrocarbon sheen
and petroleum hydrocarbon odors were detected on the purge water from all seven wells.

Prior to sampling, all of the wells were purged of a minimum of three casing volumes of water.
During purging operations, the field parameters of pH, electrical conductivity and temperature
were monitored. Once a minimum of three casing volumes had been purged, water samples were
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The water samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass
Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials containing hydrochloric acid preservative and to one-liter
amber glass bottles that were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. ~ The VOA- vials were
overturned and tapped to ensure that no air bubbles were present.

The sample containers were then transferred to a cooler with ice, and later were transpoited to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pittsburg, California. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. is a State-
accredited hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody documentation accompanied the
samples to the laboratory. Records of the field parameters measured during well purging are
attached with this report.

HYDROGEQLOGY

The water levels measured in wells MW1, MW2, MW3, MW4, MWS5, MW6, and EW1 on June
4,2007 are summarized in Table 1. Review of the water levels shown on Figure 2 shows that the
water level in the UST pit (see EW1 and MW1) is elevated relative to the water levels in the
surrounding wells, and that the water level in well MW6 appears anomalously low in relative to
the water levels in the adjacent wells. Based on the groundwater levels in wells MW1 through
MWS5, the groundwater flow direction on June 4, 2007 appeared to be westerly to southwesterly
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with a gradient ranging from approximately 0.024 to 0.066. The apparent groundwater flow
direction at the site on June 4, 2007 is shown on Figure 2.

Review of groundwater flow direction information for nearby sites that have groundwater
monitoring wells shows that the groundwater flow direction at 2200 East 12™ Street (located
approximately 800 feet northwest of the subject site) has historically been to the west-southwest,
and the groundwater flow direction at 2345 International Boulevard (located approximately 500 feet
northeast of the subject site) has historically been to the southwest. The calculated June 4, 2007
westerly to southwesterly groundwater flow direction calculated for the subject site is consistent
with the groundwater flow directions identified for the nearby sites. The historic north-
northwesterly groundwater flow direction reported for the subject site may be associated with
elevated water levels in the former UST pits resulting in anomalously elevated water levels in wells
located in the immediate vicinity of the former UST pits.

Groundwater surface elevations shown on Figure 2 were calculated by determining top of well
casing elevations from historic depth to water measurements and associated reported groundwater
surface level elevations.

LABORATORY RESULTS

The groundwater samples collected from all of the wells were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil (TPH-MO) and TPH-D using EPA Method 3510C in conjunction with
EPA Method 8015C, and for TPH-G and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 5030B in conjunction with modified
EPA Method 8015C and EPA Method 8021B. The samples were also analyzed for Volatile
Organic Compounds (VOCs), including Lead Scavengers and Fuel Oxygenates using EPA Method
5030B in conjunction with EPA Method 8260B.

TPH-MO was detected in wells MWI1, MW2, MW3, and MW6 at concentrations of 2,100,
1,600, 580, and 880 pg/L, respectively; TPH-D was detected in all seven wells at concentrations
ranging from 1,200 to 10,000 ug/L; and TPH-G was detected in all seven wells at concentrations
ranging from 4,900 to 28,000 pug/L. MTBE was not detected in any of the wells. Benzene was
detected in wells MW1, MW2, MW3, MWS5, MW6 and EW1 at concentrations of 260, 480, 58,
44, 580, and 160 pg/L, respectively, when analyzed by EPA Method 8021B, and at
concentrations of 280, 430, 34, 41, 600 and 160 ug/L, respectively, when analyzed by EPA
Method 8260B. The remaining BTEX analyte concentrations ranged from not detected to 41
ug/L by EPA Method 8021B and from not detected to 43 ug/LL by EPA Method 8260B.
Additional VOCs were detected by EPA Method 8260B at concentrations ranging from not
detected to 260 pg/L. The only HVOCs detected were 1,2-dichloroethene and vinyl chloride at
concentrations of 2.1 and 1.8 ug/L, respectively in well MWS5, and trans-1,2-dichloroethene at a
concentration of 5.8 ug/L in well EW1. No lead scavengers or fuel oxygenates were detected in
any of the wells.

Review of the laboratory analytical reports shows that the results reported as TPH-G for all of the
samples were identified as having no recognizable pattern. Similarly, all of the TPH-D results,
except for from MW4, were identified as consisting of diesel-range compounds with no
recognizable pattern. Additionally, the TPH-D results for wells MW5, MW6, and EW1 are
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identified as both gasoline-range and diesel-range compounds; and the results reported as TPH-D
for wells MW1, MW2 and MW3 are identified as both diesel-range and as Stoddard solvent/
mineral spirits-range compounds. The results reported as TPH-D for well MW4 are identified as
Stoddard solvent/ mineral spirits. The MW1 TPH-D results were also identified as oil-range
compounds. A lighter than water immiscible sheen was reported by the laboratory only for well
MW1. The laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory
analytical reports and chain of custody documentation are attached with this report.

Since the last sampling event on April 1, 1999, TPH-MO concentrations have increased in wells
MW1, MW2, MW3, and MW6 and decreased in wells MW4 and MW5; TPH-D concentrations
have increased in wells MW1, MW2, MW3, and MW35 and decreased in wells MW4 and MW6;
and TPH-G concentrations have increased in all of the wells. MTBE was not detected in any of
the wells. Benzene concentrations have decreased in all of the wells since the previous
monitoring and sampling episode, except for well MW6, where it increased. All other analytes
in all of the wells have either decreased, were not detected,, or remained unchanged, with the
exception of xylenes in wells MW3 and MW4, which increased.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater flow direction was calculated to be to the west-southwest, which is consistent
with the groundwater flow direction identified at two nearby sites that have groundwater
monitoring wells. Petroleum hydrocarbon sheen and petroleum hydrocarbon odors were detected
on the purge water from all seven wells. However, review of the laboratory report shows that the
laboratory identified sheen only for the sample from well MWI.

P&D recommends that the extent of impacted groundwater be further investigated at locations
shown on figures 3, 4 and 5 in accordance with a work plan submitted under separate cover.
Based on the large amount of historic water quality data for the site, P&D recommends that the
groundwater monitoring and sampling be continued on a semi-annual basis.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report will be uploaded to the ACDEH website, in accordance with ACDEH
requirements. In addition, a copy of this report will be uploaded to the GeoTracker database.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of J.W. Silveira Realty. The content and conclusions
provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation,
which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner,
regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents;
subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of
preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are
considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may
vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future
subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.
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This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of
the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by
other individuals or entities, which are used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based
upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if
future regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,
Y T
CQORAE G
P&D Environmental, Inc. /f’ N

\j{/w& \-\ "\4 \‘ncK (c::
\

Paul H. King o /o
Professional Geologist #5901 > - S
Expires: 12/31/09 \l.?;i;.‘.:fa—/
Attachments:

Table 1 — Well Monitoring Data

Table 2 — Summary of Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Site Location Map (Figure 1)

Site Vicinity Map Showing Groundwater Surface Elevations (Figure 2)

Site Vicinity Map Showing TPH-G Groundwater Isoconcentration Contours (Figure 3)
Site Vicinity Map Showing TPH-D Groundwater Isoconcentration Contours (Figure 4)
Site Vicinity Map Showing Benzene Groundwater Isoconcentration Contours (Figure 5)
Site Vicinity Map Showing TCE and DCE Groundwater Isoconcentration Contours (Figure 6)
Groundwater Monitoring/Well Purging Data Sheets

Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation

Appendix A — Historic Site Information

Historic Groundwater Level Measurements — Table 1

Historic Groundwater Organic Compound Concentrations — Table 2
Historic Groundwater Metals Concentrations — Table 3

Historic Laboratory Report Sheet Summary — Table 4
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Table 1. Well Monitoring Data

— . .
Well Number Date Monitored Top of Casing Depth to Water Water Table Elevation

Elevation (ft-msl.) (ft) (ft-msl.)
MW1 6/4/2007 16.21 8.07 8.14
MW2 6/4/2007 14.43 6.77 7.66
MW3 6/4/2007 14.95 7.04 7.91
MW4 6/4/2007 14.66 7.45 7.21
MW5 6/4/2007 14.67 8.62 6.05
MW6 6/4/2007 15.28 7.88 7.40
EW1 6/4/2007 15.36 7.23 8.13

Abbreviations and Notes:

ft-msl = feet above mean sea level

ft = feet
*Elevations were surveyed by Epigene International using a spirit level relative to a City of Oakland
benchmark and are reported in feet mean sea level.
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Table 2.  Summary of Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Well Number S‘ggfele TPH-MO TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
< Ho/L >
MW1 6/4/2007 2,100 10,000, a, b,d,e  11,000,a,f  ND<45 260 (280) 6.9 5.6 9.5
MW2 6/4/2007 1,600 8,300, b, e 28,000, f ND< 160 480 (430) 18 (31) 17 41 (43)
MW3 6/4/2007 580 4,200, b, e 9,200, f ND< 60 58 (34) 4.7 (48) 59 (24) 8.1 (2.7)
MW4 6/4/2007 ND<250 1,200, e 4,900, f ND< 25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 3.0
MW5 6/4/2007 ND<250 2,000, b, ¢ 6,200, f ND< 25 44 (41) 3.7 (40) 10 (7.0 13 (11)
MW&6 6/4/2007 880 2,700, b, c 7,100, f ND< 90 580 (600) ND<5.0 11 ND< 5.0
EW1 6/4/2007 ND<500 1,200, b, c 6,400, f ND< 90 160 (160) ND<2.5 6.3 7.7

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

ND = Not detected

a = Laboratory Note: lighter than water immiscible sheen/ product is present
b = Laboratory Note: diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
¢ = Laboratory Note: gasoline range compounds are significant

d = Laboratory Note: oil range compounds are significant.

e = Laboratory Note: Stoddard solvent/mineral spirits.

f = Laboratory Note: no recognizable pattern.

MBTEX results were analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

MBTEX compounds detected by EPA Method 8260B are in parentheses.
Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) unless otherwise specified.
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Sample Laboratory
Analytical Results (Continued)

Well Number
MW1

MW2

MW3

MW4

MW5

MW6

EW1

Sample
Date
6/4/2007

6/4/2007

6/4/2007

6/4/2007

6/4/2007

6/4/2007

6/4/2007

VOCs

ND, except
Isopropylbenzene = 11,
n-Propylbenzene = 14

ND, except
Naphthalene = 260,
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 36

ND, except
n-Butylbenzene = 16,
Isopropylbenzene = 34,
sec-Butylbenzene = 13,
4-1sopropyltoluene = 19,
Naphthalene = 21,
n-Propylbenzene = 30

ND, except,
n-Butylbenzene = 8.7,
tert-Butylbenzene = 1.0,
Isopropylbenzene = 13,
sec-Butylbenzene = 13,
4-1sopropy! toluene = 5.7,
n-Propylbenzene = 11

ND, except
n-Butylbenzene = 17,
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene = 2.1,
Isopropylbenzene = 72,
Vinyl Chloride =1.8,
sec-Butylbenzene = 11,
Naphthalene = 39,
n-Propylbenzene = 100

Isopropylbenzene = 27,
Napthalene = 48,
n-Propylbenzene = 32

ND, except
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene = 5.8,
Isopropylbenzene = 21,
4-1sopropy! toluene = 6.2,
Naphthalene = 15,
n-Propylbenzene = 13

ESL,?

None
None

17
None

None
None
None
None
17
None

None
None
None
None
None
None

None
10
None
0.5
None
17
None

None
17
None

10
None
None

17
None

Abbreviations and Notes:

Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) unless otherwise specified.

PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TCE = Trichloroethene
DCE = Dichloroethane
DCA = Dichloroethane
ND = Not detected

\VVOC results were analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

ESL' = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water
Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soil
Screening Levels, Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



| S, ; 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
{;@ M Ccam Dbel I A na‘I vtl Cal L I nc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"*" "When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0404; Former Mel DateSampled: ~ 06/04/07
Senna Brake Service-Oakland ——
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received:  06/0507
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Reported:  06/12/07
Oakland, CA 94610 i
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 06/12/07

WorkOrder: 0706126

June 12, 2007

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are:

1). theresultsof 7 analyzed samplesfrom your #0404; Former Me Senna Brake Service-Oakland project,
2). aQC report for the above samples

3). acopy of the chain of custody, and

4). abill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and | look forward to working with you again.

AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc P
’ - - age 1 of 1

cCampbell Anal CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . .

* (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0706126 ClientID: PDEO

[JEDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty

Report to: Bill t Requested TAT: 5 days

Steve Carmack Email: p_denvironmental@msn.com Accounts Payable

P & D Environmental TEL: (510) 658-691 FAX: 510-834-0152 P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 ProjectNo: #0404; Former Mel Senna Brake Servic

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received 06/05/2007

Oakland, CA 94610 PO: Oakland, CA 94610 Date Printed: 06/05/2007
PDKing0000@aol.com
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0706126-001 MW1 water | 6/40073:1200Pm [ (| B | A
0706126-002 MW2 water | 6/4/073:2000Pm [ (| B | A
0706126-003 MW3 water | 6/4/073:30.00Pm [ (1| B | A
0706126-004 MwW4 water | 6/4/07 1:50.00PM [ (1| B | A
0706126-005 MW5 water | 6/4/07 2:4000PM [ (| B | A
0706126-006 MW6 water | 6/4007 1:1500PM [ (1| B | A
0706126-007 EW1 water | 6/4i074:35.00PM [ (1| B | A
Test Legend:
1] 8260B_W | 2] G-MBTEX W | 3] | La] | L5 |
Le | | L7 ] | Lsl | Lol | 0]
[11] | 2] |

The following SamplDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A, 006A, 007A contain testgroup.

Comments.

Prepared by: MdissaValles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received: 6/5/07 8:48:27 PM
Project Name: #0404; Former Mel Senna Brake Service-Oakland Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 0706126 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  3.2°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No L1 No VoA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
>

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P& D Environmental Client Project ID: #0404; Former M€l Date Sampled:  06/04/07

Senna Brake Service-Oakland Date Received: 06/05/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/08/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/08/07

Volatile Organicsby P& T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0706126
Lab 1D 0706126-001B
Client ID MW1
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,°r:,'t" 9 Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,0r:f,'tn 9
Acetone ND<200 20 10 Acrolein (Propenal) ND<100 20 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND<40 20 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<10 20 0.5
Benzene 280 20 0.5 Bromobenzene ND<10 20 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND<10 20 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<10 20 0.5
Bromoform ND<10 20 0.5 Bromomethane ND<10 20 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<40 20 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<100 20 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND<10 20 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND<10 20 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND<10 20 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND<10 20 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<10 20 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5
Chloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 [ 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<20 20 1.0
Chloroform ND<10 20 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<10 20 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND<10 20 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<10 20 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<10 20 0.5 [ 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<10 20 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<10 20 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<10 20 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<10 20 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 [ 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<10 20 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<10 20 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<10 20 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<10 20 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<10 20 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<10 20 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<10 20 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<10 20 0.5 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<10 20 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND<10 20 0.5 [ Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<10 20 0.5
Freon 113 ND<200 20 10 Hexachlorobutadiene ND<10 20 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 2-Hexanone ND<10 20 0.5
Isopropylbenzene 11 20 0.5 [ 4-Isopropyl toluene ND<10 20 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<10 20 0.5 [ Methylene chloride ND<10 20 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<10 20 0.5 | Naphthalene ND<10 20 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<200 20 10 n-Propy| benzene 14 20 0.5
Styrene ND<10 20 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<10 20 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<10 20 0.5
Toluene ND<10 20 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<10 20 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<10 20 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<10 20 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND<10 20 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<10 20 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<10 20 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND<10 20 0.5 [ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND<10 20 0.5
Vinvl Chioride ND<10 20 05 | Xvlepes ND<10 20 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 100 %SS2: 98
%SS3: 92

Comments: h

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit

due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see
attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHSELAP Caetification N° 1644 J'[K AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
>

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P& D Environmental Client Project ID: #0404; Former M€l Date Sampled:  06/04/07

Senna Brake Service-Oakland Date Received: 06/05/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/08/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/08/07

Volatile Organicsby P& T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0706126
Lab 1D 0706126-002B
Client ID MW?2
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,°r:,'t" 9 Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,0r:f,'tn 9
Acetone ND<250 25 10 Acrolein (Propenal) ND<120 25 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND<50 25 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<12 25 0.5
Benzene 430 25 0.5 Bromobenzene ND<12 25 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND<12 25 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<12 25 0.5
Bromoform ND<12 25 0.5 Bromomethane ND<12 25 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<50 25 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<120 25 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND<12 25 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND<12 25 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND<12 25 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND<12 25 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<12 25 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5
Chloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 [ 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<25 25 1.0
Chloroform ND<12 25 0.5 Chloromethane ND<12 25 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND<12 25 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<12 25 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<12 25 0.5 [ 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<12 25 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<12 25 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<12 25 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<12 25 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 [ 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<12 25 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<12 25 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<12 25 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<12 25 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<12 25 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<12 25 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<12 25 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<12 25 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<12 25 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<12 25 0.5 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<12 25 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND<12 25 0.5 [ Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<12 25 0.5
Freon 113 ND<250 25 10 Hexachlorobutadiene ND<12 25 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 2-Hexanone ND<12 25 0.5
Isopropylbenzene ND<12 25 0.5 [ 4-Isopropyl toluene ND<12 25 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<12 25 0.5 [ Methylene chloride ND<12 25 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<12 25 0.5 | Naphthalene 260 25 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<250 25 10 n-Propy| benzene ND<12 25 0.5
Styrene ND<12 25 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<12 25 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<12 25 0.5
Toluene 31 25 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<12 25 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND<12 25 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<12 25 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<12 25 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND<12 25 0.5 [ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 36 25 0.5
Vinvl Chioride ND<12 25 05 | Xvlepes 43 25 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 100 %SS2: 98
%SS3: 94

Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit

due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see
attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHSELAP Caetification N° 1644 J'[K AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Project ID: #0404; Former M€l Date Sampled:  06/04/07

Senna Brake Service-Oakland

Date Received: 06/05/07

Client Contact: Steve Carmack

Date Extracted: 06/08/07

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 06/08/07

Volatile Organicsby P& T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW5030B

Analytical Method: SW8260B

Work Order: 0706126

Lab 1D 0706126-003B
Client ID MW3
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,°r:,'t" 9 Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,0r:f,'tn 9
Acetone ND<25 2.5 10 Acrolein (Propenal) ND<12 2.5 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND<5.0 2.5 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Benzene 34 2.5 0.5 Bromobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Bromoform ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Bromomethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<5.0 2.5 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<12 2.5 5.0
n-Butyl benzene 16 2.5 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene 13 2.5 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Chloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<2.5 2.5 1.0
Chloroform ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Chloromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Ethylbenzene 2.4 2.5 0.5 [ Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Freon 113 ND<25 2.5 10 Hexachlorobutadiene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 2-Hexanone ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Isopropylbenzene 34 2.5 0.5 [ 4-Isopropyl toluene 19 2.5 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ Methylene chloride ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Naphthalene 21 2.5 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<25 2.5 10 n-Propy| benzene 30 2.5 0.5
Styrene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Toluene 4.8 2.5 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Vinvl Chioride ND<1.2 2.5 05 | Xvlepes 2.7 2.5 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 104 %SS2: 97
%SS3: 97
Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts

are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit
due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see

attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

J'[K AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Project ID: #0404; Former M€l Date Sampled:  06/04/07
Senna Brake Service-Oakland Date Received: 06/05/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/08/07
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 06/08/07

Volatile Organicsby P& T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0706126
Lab 1D 0706126-004B
Client ID MWwWA4
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,°r:,'t" 9 Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,0r:f,'tn 9
Acetone ND 1.0 10 Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.5
Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl benzene 8.7 1.0 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene 13 1.0 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene 1.0 1.0 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 [ 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 1.0
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5 Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 [ 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 [ 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.5
Freon 113 ND 1.0 10 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.5
Isopropylbenzene 13 1.0 0.5 [ 4-Isopropyl toluene 5.7 1.0 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.5 [ Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.5 | Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 10 n-Propy| benzene 11 1.0 0.5
Styrene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
Toluene ND 1.0 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5 [ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Vinvl Chioride ND 1.0 05 | Xvlepes ND 1.0 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1. 110 %SS2: 99
%SS3: 97
Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit
due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see

attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

J'[K AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Project ID: #0404; Former M€l Date Sampled:  06/04/07

Senna Brake Service-Oakland

Date Received: 06/05/07

Client Contact: Steve Carmack

Date Extracted: 06/08/07

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 06/08/07

Volatile Organicsby P& T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW5030B

Analytical Method: SW8260B

Work Order: 0706126

Lab 1D 0706126-005B
Client ID MW5
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,°r:,'t" 9 Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,0r:f,'tn 9
Acetone ND<25 2.5 10 Acrolein (Propenal) ND<12 2.5 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND<5.0 2.5 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Benzene 41 2.5 0.5 Bromobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Bromoform ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Bromomethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<5.0 2.5 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<12 2.5 5.0
n-Butyl benzene 17 2.5 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene 11 2.5 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Chloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<2.5 2.5 1.0
Chloroform ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Chloromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.1 2.5 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Ethylbenzene 7.0 2.5 0.5 [ Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Freon 113 ND<25 2.5 10 Hexachlorobutadiene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 2-Hexanone ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Isopropylbenzene 72 2.5 0.5 [ 4-Isopropyl toluene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ Methylene chloride ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Naphthalene 39 2.5 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<25 2.5 10 n-Propy| benzene 100 2.5 0.5
Styrene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Toluene 4.0 2.5 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5 [ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND<1.2 2.5 0.5
Vinvl Chioride 18 2.5 05 | Xvlepes 11 2.5 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 102 %SS2: 98
%SS3: 95
Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts

are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit
due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see

attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

J'[K AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
>

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P& D Environmental Client Project ID: #0404; Former M€l Date Sampled:  06/04/07

Senna Brake Service-Oakland Date Received: 06/05/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/08/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/08/07

Volatile Organicsby P& T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0706126
Lab 1D 0706126-006B
Client ID MW6
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,°r:,'t" 9 Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,0r:f,'tn 9
Acetone ND<250 25 10 Acrolein (Propenal) ND<120 25 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND<50 25 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<12 25 0.5
Benzene 600 25 0.5 Bromobenzene ND<12 25 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND<12 25 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<12 25 0.5
Bromoform ND<12 25 0.5 Bromomethane ND<12 25 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<50 25 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<120 25 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND<12 25 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND<12 25 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND<12 25 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND<12 25 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<12 25 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5
Chloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 [ 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<25 25 1.0
Chloroform ND<12 25 0.5 Chloromethane ND<12 25 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND<12 25 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<12 25 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<12 25 0.5 [ 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<12 25 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<12 25 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<12 25 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<12 25 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 [ 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<12 25 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<12 25 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<12 25 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<12 25 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<12 25 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<12 25 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<12 25 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<12 25 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<12 25 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<12 25 0.5 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<12 25 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND<12 25 0.5 [ Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<12 25 0.5
Freon 113 ND<250 25 10 Hexachlorobutadiene ND<12 25 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 2-Hexanone ND<12 25 0.5
Isopropylbenzene 27 25 0.5 [ 4-Isopropyl toluene ND<12 25 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<12 25 0.5 [ Methylene chloride ND<12 25 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<12 25 0.5 | Naphthalene 48 25 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<250 25 10 n-Propy| benzene 32 25 0.5
Styrene ND<12 25 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<12 25 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<12 25 0.5
Toluene ND<12 25 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<12 25 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<12 25 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<12 25 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND<12 25 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<12 25 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<12 25 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND<12 25 0.5 [ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND<12 25 0.5
Vinvl Chioride ND<12 25 05 | Xvlepes ND<12 25 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 97 9%0SS2: 98
%SS3: 91

Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit

due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see
attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHSELAP Caetification N° 1644 J'[K AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P& D Environmental Client Project ID: #0404; Former M€l Date Sampled:  06/04/07

Senna Brake Service-Oakland Date Received: 06/05/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/09/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/09/07

Volatile Organicsby P& T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0706126
Lab 1D 0706126-007B
Client ID EW1
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,°r:,'t" 9 Compound Concentration*| DF |Ref,0r:f,'tn 9
Acetone ND<100 10 10 Acrolein (Propenal) ND<50 10 5.0
Acrylonitrile ND<20 10 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<5.0 10 0.5
Benzene 160 10 0.5 Bromobenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND<5.0 10 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<5.0 10 0.5
Bromoform ND<5.0 10 0.5 Bromomethane ND<5.0 10 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<20 10 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<50 10 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND<5.0 10 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND<5.0 10 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND<5.0 10 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND<5.0 10 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<5.0 10 0.5 Chlorobenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5
Chloroethane ND<5.0 10 0.5 [ 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<10 10 1.0
Chloroform ND<5.0 10 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<5.0 10 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND<5.0 10 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<5.0 10 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<5.0 10 0.5 [ 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<5.0 10 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<5.0 10 0.5 [ 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 10 0.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 10 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.8 10 0.5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 10 0.5 [ 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 10 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 10 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 10 0.5 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<5.0 10 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5 [ Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<5.0 10 0.5
Freon 113 ND<100 10 10 Hexachlorobutadiene ND<5.0 10 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND<5.0 10 0.5 2-Hexanone ND<5.0 10 0.5
Isopropylbenzene 21 10 0.5 [ 4-Isopropyl toluene 6.2 10 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<5.0 10 0.5 [ Methylene chloride ND<5.0 10 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<5.0 10 0.5 | Naphthalene 15 10 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND<100 10 10 n-Propy| benzene 13 10 0.5
Styrene ND<5.0 10 0.5 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<5.0 10 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<5.0 10 0.5
Toluene ND<5.0 10 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 10 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND<5.0 10 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<5.0 10 0.5 [ 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<5.0 10 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5 [ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND<5.0 10 0.5
Vinvl Chioride ND<B0 10 05 | Xvlepes ND<50 10 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 100 %SS2: 98
%SS3: 93

Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit

due to variable Encore sample weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see
attached narrative; q) reported in ppm.

DHSELAP Caetification N° 1644 J'[K AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g}@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.

“When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0404; Former Me Senna Date Sampled:  06/04/07
Brake Service-Oakland -
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 06/05/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/09/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 06/09/07
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydr ocarbons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0706126
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001A MWwW1 w 11,000,a,m,h ND<45 260 6.9 5.6 9.5 5 101
002A MW2 W 28,000,a,m ND<160 480 18 17 41 10 | 107
003A MW3 w 9200,a,m ND<60 58 4.7 5.9 8.1 5 94
004A MW4 W 4900,m ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 3.0 5 105
005A MW5 W 6200,a,m ND<25 44 3.7 10 13 5 90
006A MW6 W 7100,a,m ND<90 580 ND<5.0 11 ND<5.0 10 96
007A EW1 W 6400,a,m ND<90 160 ND<2.5 6.3 7.7 5 105
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 1 | pglL
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-agqueous liquid samplesin mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration
at the client's request; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Ji@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

"When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
P& D Environmental Client Project ID: #0404; Former Me Date Sampled: 06/04/07
Senna Brake Service-Oakland -
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 06/05/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/05/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client PO.: Date Analyzed 06/08/07-06/09/07
Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0706126
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) TPH(mo) DF %SS
0706126-001A MWwW1 w 10,000,n,9,b,h 2100 2 97
0706126-002A MW2 w 8300,n,b 1600 2 107
0706126-003A MW3 W 4200,n,b 580 2 93
0706126-004A MW4 w 1200,n ND 1 104
0706126-005A MW5 W 2000,d,b ND 1 105
0706126-006A MW6 w 2700,d,b 880 1 103
0706126-007A EW1 w 1200,d,b ND<500 2 95
Reporting Limit for DF =1, w 50 250 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samplesin
mg/L, and all DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel ? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be
derived from diesel; f) one to afew isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil range (?);
no recognizable pattern; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirits; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




. _ H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
{;@ M Ccam D bel I A n al Vt I Ca'l 1 I nc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"ﬁ' "When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0706126
EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3510C BatchlD: 28526 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L  |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(d) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 119 129 0.0157 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30
%SS N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 116 119 0.198 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 28526 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0706126-001A 06/04/07 3:12 PM 06/05/07 06/09/07 6:49 AM | 0706126-002A 06/04/07 3:20 PM 06/05/07 06/09/07 5:42 AM
0706126-003A 06/04/07 3:30 PM 06/05/07 06/09/07 4:34 AM | 0706126-005A 06/04/07 2:40 PM 06/05/07 06/08/07 10:52 PM
0706126-006A 06/04/07 1:15 PM 06/05/07 06/08/07 9:42 PM | 0706126-007A 06/04/07 4:35 PM 06/05/07 06/09/07 1:10 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

o QA/QC Officer

DHSELAP Cetification N° 1644



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

¥, ; 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0706126
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 28527 Spiked Sample ID: 0706091-007C
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L  |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 95 95.9 0.972 95.3 96.6 1.45 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 94.1 92.6 1.59 93.1 97.6 4.76 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 92.1 89.8 2.56 89.4 87.5 2.18 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 101 99.8 1.53 109 108 0.965 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 91.4 95.4 4.32 101 91.7 9.51 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 95.2 93.8 1.52 97.3 106 8.45 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 94.3 93.8 0.534 96.7 101 4.59 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 101 100 0.356 101 102 0.847 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 96.4 95.5 0.869 | 97.5 97.2 0.324 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 99.3 98.8 0.549 102 102 0 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 99.1 102 2.69 110 102 7.56 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 10 80.4 78.7 2.09 88.8 87.7 1.29 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1.: 105 10 107 107 0 106 110 3.63 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS2: 95 10 93 97 4.17 104 96 7.83 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30

%SS3: 93 10 94 96 1.59 94 86 8.36 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 28527 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0706126-001B 06/04/07 3:12 PM 06/08/07 06/08/07 5:58 PM | 0706126-002B 06/04/07 3:20 PM 06/08/07 06/08/07 6:46 PM
0706126-003B 06/04/07 3:30 PM 06/08/07 06/08/07 7:30 PM [ 0706126-004B 06/04/07 1:50 PM 06/08/07 06/08/07 8:16 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

A QA/QC Officer

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0706126

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction SW5030B

BatchID: 28550 Spiked Sample ID: 0706122-002A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L  |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 60 84.9 111 27.0 99.3 96.7 2.62 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 84.7 91.8 7.99 102 102 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 96 92.1 4.14 89.1 92 3.15 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 92.9 89 4.16 99.5 102 2.87 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 99.6 96.6 3.01 97.3 100 291 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 110 110 0 110 110 0 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

%SS 103 10 92 95 3.11 94 94 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 28550 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0706126-001A 06/04/07 3:12 PM 06/09/07 06/09/07 3:14 AM | 0706126-002A 06/04/07 3:20 PM 06/09/07 06/09/07 3:44 AM
0706126-003A 06/04/07 3:30 PM 06/09/07 06/09/07 4:14 AM | 0706126-004A 06/04/07 1:50 PM 06/09/07 06/09/07 4:44 AM
0706126-005A 06/04/07 2:40 PM 06/09/07 06/09/07 5:13 AM | 0706126-006A 06/04/07 1:15 PM 06/09/07 06/09/07 5:43 AM
0706126-007A 06/04/07 4:35 PM 06/09/07 06/09/07 6:13 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHSELAP Certification N° 1644
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Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

¥, ; 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0706126
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 28551 Spiked Sample ID: 0706165-011B
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/L Hg/L  |% Rec.|[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 99.5 104 4.15 94.5 95.8 1.41 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 96.3 94.1 2.25 89.9 90.1 0.203 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 95 95.9 0.891 | 84.7 85.4 0.784 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 109 113 3.75 107 107 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 93.5 104 10.4 97.6 99.5 1.96 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 107 105 2.21 92.6 94.1 1.54 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 101 95 5.75 105 95.6 9.47 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 106 109 2.55 96.3 98 1.68 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 100 105 442 | 95.4 | 97.4 2.06 70-130| 30 | 70-130 | 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 102 111 9.00 100 103 2.82 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 104 112 7.22 105 106 0.461 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 10 86.9 92.2 6.01 88.9 87.7 1.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1.: 97 10 113 106 6.46 106 107 0.937 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS2: 90 10 100 102 2.38 101 102 1.46 70-130| 30 70 - 130 30

%SS3: 112 10 92 97 5.24 89 90 1.41 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 28551 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0706126-005B 06/04/07 2:40 PM 06/08/07 06/08/07 9:01 PM | 0706126-006B 06/04/07 1:15 PM 06/08/07 06/08/07 9:47 PM
0706126-007B 06/04/07 4:35 PM 06/09/07 _ 06/09/07 1:45 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 A QA/QC Officer




Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4

APPENDIX A
Historic Site Information

Historic Groundwater Level Measurements

Historic Groundwater Organic Compound Concentrations
Historic Groundwater Metals Concentrations

Historic Laboratory Report Sheen Summary



APPENDIX A
TABLE 1
Historic Groundwater Level
Measurements



Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 1
Historic Groundwater
Level Measurements

Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW1
*
Tc_)p of Depth to Water
Date Casing Table
. . Water .
Monitored Elevation (ft) Elevation
(ft-msl.) (ft-msl.)
7/27/1992  16.21 12.85 3.36 SEE NOTES
11/6/1992  16.21 9.15 7.06
3/2/1993 16.21 7.45 8.76
5/26/1993  16.21 8.05 8.16
8/27/1993  16.21 9.06 7.15
12/23/1993 16.21 7.73 8.48
3/27/1994  16.21 7.94 8.27 SEE NOTES
6/24/1994  16.21 8.22 7.99
10/16/1994 16.21 9.11 7.10
2/13-14/1995 16.21 7.67 8.54
6/20/1995  16.21 7.74 8.47 NRA
10/16/1995 16.21 8.95 7.26 NR
2/15/1996  16.21 7.20 9.01 NR
6/13/1996  16.21 7.91 8.30 NR
9/17/1996  16.21 8.63 7.58 NR
1/16/1997  16.21 6.87 9.34 NR
5/1/1997 16.21 NRA
12/12/1997 16.21 6.77 9.44 NRA
3/21/1998  16.21 7.12 9.09 NRA
6/14/1998  16.21 7.60 8.61 NRA
3/31-4/1/1999 16.21 NR SEE NOTES
5/22/2000  16.21 7.40 8.81
6/4/2007 16.21 8.07 8.14
NOTES:

NR = Depth to water measurements Not Reported.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by summary table, or site
plan.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.
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Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 1
Historic Groundwater
Level Measurements

Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW?2
*
Tc_)p of Depth to Water
Date Casing Table
. . Water .
Monitored Elevation (ft) Elevation
(ft-msl.) (ft-msl.)
7/27/1992 14.43 7.95 6.48 SEE NOTES
11/6/1992 14.43 7.30 7.13
3/2/1993 14.43 5.71 8.72
5/26/1993 14.43 6.28 8.15
8/27/1993 14.43 7.98 6.45
12/23/1993 14.43 8.10 6.33
3/27/1994 14.43 5.95 8.48 SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 14.43 7.70 6.73
10/16/1994 14.43 7.77 6.66
2/13-14/1995 14.43 5.31 9.12
6/20/1995 14.43 5.56 8.87 NRA
10/16/1995 14.43 7.52 6.91 NR
2/15/1996 14.43 6.00 8.43 NR
6/13/1996 14.43 6.04 8.39 NR
9/17/1996 14.43 7.65 6.78 NR
1/16/1997 14.43 4.93 9.50 NR
5/1/1997 14.43 NRA
12/12/1997 14.43 4.94 9.49 NRA
3/21/1998 14.43 5.10 9.33 NRA
6/14/1998 14.43 5.84 8.59 NRA
3/31-4/1/1999 14.43 NR SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 14.43 5.89 8.54
6/4/2007 14.43 6.77 7.66
NOTES:

NR = Depth to water measurements Not Reported.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by summary table, or site
plan.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

Page 2 of 7



Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 1
Historic Groundwater
Level Measurements

Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW3
*T f Water
c_)p 0 Depth to ae
Date Casing Table
. g Water .
Monitored Elevation (ft) Elevation
(ft-msl.) (ft-msl.)
7/27/1992 14.95 8.00 6.95 SEE NOTES

11/6/1992 14.95 7.59 7.36
3/2/1993 14.95 6.07 8.88
5/26/1993 14.95 7.22 7.73
8/27/1993 14.95 8.21 6.74
12/23/1993  14.95 6.70 8.25
3/27/1994 14.95 6.93 8.02 SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 14.95 7.21 7.74
10/16/1994  14.95 8.23 6.72
2/13-14/1995 14.95 6.52 8.43

6/20/1995 14.95 6.50 8.45 NRA
10/16/1995 14.95 7.93 7.02 NR
2/15/1996 14.95 6.57 8.38 NR
6/13/1996 14.95 7.07 7.88 NR
9/17/1996 14.95 7.86 7.09 NR
1/16/1997 14.95 6.03 8.92 NR
5/1/1997 14.95 NRA
12/12/1997  14.95 6.00 8.95 NRA
3/21/1998 14.95 6.10 8.85 NRA
6/14/1998 14.95 6.61 8.34 NRA
3/31-4/1/1999 14.95 NR SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 14.95 6.46 8.49

6/4/2007 14.95 7.04 7.91

NOTES:

NR = Depth to water measurements Not Reported.
NS = Not Sampled
WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by summary table, or site plan.
Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

Page 3 of 7



Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 1
Historic Groundwater
Level Measurements

Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MwW4
*T f Water
c_)p 0 Depth to ae
Date Casing Table
. . Water .
Monitored Elevation (ft) Elevation
(ft-msl.) (ft-msl.)
7/27/1992  WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES

11/6/1992 WNC WNC WNC

3/2/1993 WNC WNC WNC

5/26/1993 WNC WNC WNC

8/27/1993 WNC WNC WNC

12/23/1993 WNC WNC WNC

3/27/1994 14.66 7.57 7.09 SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 14.66 7.53 7.13

10/16/1994 14.66 8.37 6.29

2/13-14/1995 14.66 6.99 7.67

6/20/1995 14.66 7.17 7.49 NRA
10/16/1995 14.66 8.00 6.66 NR
2/15/1996 14.66 6.54 8.12 NR
6/13/1996 14.66 7.32 7.34 NR
9/17/1996 14.66 7.96 6.70 NR
1/16/1997 14.66 6.37 8.29 NR
5/1/1997 14.66 NRA
12/12/1997 14.66 6.17 8.49 NRA
3/21/1998 14.66 6.74 7.92 NRA
6/14/1998 14.66 7.10 7.56 NRA
3/31-4/1/1999 14.66 NR SEE NOTES

5/22/2000 14.66 7.27 7.39
6/4/2007 14.66 7.45 7.21

NOTES:

NR = Depth to water measurements Not Reported.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by summary table, or site
plan.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.
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Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 1
Historic Groundwater
Level Measurements

Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW5
*T f Water
c_)p 0 Depth to ae
Date Casing Table
. . Water .
Monitored Elevation (ft) Elevation
(ft-msl.) (ft-msl.)
7/27/1992  WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES

11/6/1992 WNC WNC WNC
3/2/1993 WNC WNC WNC
5/26/1993 WNC WNC WNC
8/27/1993 WNC WNC WNC
12/23/1993 WNC WNC WNC

3/27/1994 14.67 7.99 6.68 SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 14.67 7.83 6.84

10/16/1994 14.67 8.81 5.86

2/13-14/1995 14.67 7.40 7.27

6/20/1995 14.67 7.59 7.08 NRA

10/16/1995 14.67 8.40 6.27 NR

2/15/1996 14.67 7.15 7.52 NR

6/13/1996 14.67 7.91 6.76 NR

9/17/1996 14.67 8.75 5.92 NR

1/16/1997 14.67 7.08 7.59 NR

5/1/1997 14.67 NRA

12/12/1997 14.67 6.87 7.8 NRA

3/21/1998 14.67 7.35 7.32 NRA

6/14/1998 14.67 7.71 6.96 NRA

3/31-4/1/1999 14.67 NR SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 14.67 7.82 6.85

6/4/2007 14.67 8.62 6.05

NOTES:

NR = Depth to water measurements Not Reported.
NS = Not Sampled
WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by summary table, or site plan.
Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.
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Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 1
Historic Groundwater
Level Measurements

Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW6
*T f Water
c_)p 0 Depth to ae
Date Casing Table
. . Water .
Monitored Elevation (ft) Elevation
(ft-msl.) (ft-msl.)
7/27/1992  WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES

11/6/1992 WNC WNC WNC
3/2/1993 WNC WNC WNC
5/26/1993 WNC WNC WNC
8/27/1993 WNC WNC WNC
12/23/1993 WNC WNC WNC

3/27/1994  15.28 6.34 8.94 SEE NOTES
6/24/1994  15.28 7.22 8.06

10/16/1994 15.28 8.20 7.08

2/13-14/199515.28 5.39 9.89

6/20/1995 15.28 5.79 9.49 NRA

10/16/1995 15.28 7.65 7.63 NR

2/15/1996  15.28 5.13 10.15 NR

6/13/1996  15.28 6.13 9.15 NR

9/17/1996  15.28 7.52 7.76 NR

1/16/1997 15.28 4.62 10.66 NR

5/1/1997 15.28 NRA

12/12/1997 15.28 4.62 10.66 NRA

3/21/1998  15.28 4.86 10.42 NRA

6/14/1998  15.28 5.77 9.51 NRA
3/31-4/1/199!15.28 NR SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 15.28 5.90 9.38

6/4/2007 15.28 7.88 7.40

NOTES:

NR = Depth to water measurements Not Reported.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by summary table, or site
plan.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

Page 6 of 7



Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 1
Historic Groundwater
Level Measurements

Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
EwW1
*T f Water
c_)p 0 Depth to ae
Date Casing Table
. . Water .
Monitored Elevation (ft) Elevation
(ft-msl.) (ft-msl.)
7/27/1992  WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES

11/6/1992  WNC WNC WNC
3/2/1993 WNC WNC WNC
5/26/1993  WNC WNC WNC
8/27/1993  WNC WNC WNC
12/23/1993 WNC WNC WNC

3/27/1994 15.36 6.70 8.66 SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 15.36 7.46 7.90

10/16/1994 15.36 8.46 6.90

2/13-14/1995 15.36 5.88 9.48

6/20/1995 15.36 5.93 9.43 NRA

10/16/1995 15.36 7.96 7.40 NR

2/15/1996 15.36 5.53 9.83 NR

6/13/1996 15.36 6.52 8.84 NR

9/17/1996 15.36 7.85 7.51 NR

1/16/1997 15.36 5.14 10.22 NR

5/1/1997 15.36 NRA

12/12/1997 15.36 5.20 10.16 NRA

3/21/1998 15.36 5.50 9.86 NRA

6/14/1998 15.36 6.14 9.22 NRA

3/31-4/1/199€ 15.36 NS SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 15.36 NS

6/4/2007 15.36 7.23 8.13

NOTES:

NR = Depth to water measurements Not Reported.
NS = Not Sampled
WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by summary table, or site plan.
Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

Page 7 of 7
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Concentrations



Tetra Tech EM Inc.
135 Main Street, Suite 1800  San Francisco, CA 94105 o (415) 543-4880 & FAX (415) 543-5480 WV\

b,\ ;

November 7, 2000 .
P oo a0
.
1. W, Silveira Company y /} i : \‘/J\/Q’ .
499 Embarcadero d N o0 \
Oakland, California 94606 M
L

C‘j¢;-1“\ ? \'}( (7 *

Subject: May 2000, Groundwater Monitoring report for the Sited Located at ) e
2301 East 12th Street, Oakland - e

S T

INTRODUCTION s O T
AvESER

The purpose of this report is to provide the results of the groundwater sampling al 6 monitoring wells
conducted on May 22, 2000. The site is located at 2301 East 12th Street at the south corner of the
intersection of East 12th Street and 237d Avenue in Qakland, California (Figure 1).

SITE BACKGROUND

Four underground storage tanks (USTs) were previously located at the site. Two of the USTs were
1,000-galion tanks and were used for waste oil storage; one of the USTs was a 6,000-gallon tank that
contained gasoline; and one of the USTs was a 1,000-gallon tank that contained diesel fuel. The
gasoline and diesel tanks were removed on December 21, 1990, and the 2 waste oil tanks were
removed on February 11, 1991. It was reported that contamination was discovered at both ends of the
1,000-gallon waste oil tanks and at the northern end of the 6,000-gallon gasoline tank. As part of the
UST removal action activities, six groundwater monitoring wells and one extraction well were
installed at the site. The wells were sampled approximately two to four times a year from 1992

through 1999.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ACTIVITIES
As part of the additional site characterization, the six monitoring wells at the site were sampled en
May 22, 2000. The depth of groundwater was measured at each well with an electronic depth probe.

The depth to the monitoring well caps were removed from the tops of the well and the groundwater

Tetra Tech EM Inc. 2301 Easw 1280 Srreet Pape 1

x};{j congaing recycied fiber and s regyclable




1,1-Dichloroethane
1AsETChiB G

1,3,5- Trlmethylbenzene
Benzene S
Chlorobenze.ne
Ethylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
Naphthalene
Propylbenzene

Tnchloroethene
pls-1 \2-Dichloroethene

1,2 4-Tnmethy|benzene“ 1

TABLE 2
DETECTED VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
FROM MONITORING WELLS MAY 22i 2080

2301 EAST 12TH STREET

b—)(ylene
n-Butylbenzene

éec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene

Gasoline

5,600

Pyl

ND

R4S I

ND
18

3.9
48

e

3.9
34

0.6
20

13
1.3

820

ND
5.8

4.0
ND

1 "Fe Wb

Z1 P ’f ol

4 3 "'—‘;‘Af“c'r
|>;-. a,ac.

250 odor

14,000 7,600 2,400 4,500 3,000
Diesel 3,300 6,900 9,700 580 1,000 730
Motor Qil 720 840 390 ND ND ND
Motes:

pug/ll  micrograms per Liter

-- Not Analyzed
ND Mot Detected

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

VOC  Volitile Organic Compound

5@0 cnc‘f P“
=80 Lc? (r:“?“




TABLE 3
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
MW-1 FROM JULY 1992 TO MAY 2000
2301 EAST 12TH STREET

07/27/92 360 1,800 600 5.1 13 18 = = : rocthent h
11/06/92 | 670 8,000 2,400 6.1 41 oo - | . | o o

03/02093| 1900 | se00 | 3800 | M | 120 ND 5.8 No
05/26/93| 1,170 4,800 3,400 44 140 ND 6.8 ND
08/27/93 1,200 8,400 2,300 35 180 54 ND 1.1
122393 w0 | 7800 | 20 | 16 | 58 il i -
03/27/04 2,600 10,000 2,400 84 310 -- - - - -
06/24/94 1,500 9,000 2,300 44 260 -- -- .-
o/1e/94| 2000 | 10000 | 2100 | 35 | 250 .- .-
02/13/95 2,500 16,000 3,200 110 4860 ND ND 1.3

06/20/95
02/15/96
06/18/96
09,

01/16/97
05/01/97

ND ND ND ND

ND 13 0.71

03/24/98
07/20/98

| 05/22/00

Notes:

ug/L  micrograms per Liter

-- Not Analyzed

ND Noft Detected

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
VOC  Volitile Organic Compound




07127192

| 06/20/95

| 02/15/96
06/13/96

| 03/24/98
07/20/98

05/22/00

9,500

430,000

160

850

TABLE 4
YOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER

MW-2 FROM JULY 1992 TO MAY 2000
2301 EAST 12TH STREET

1.9

14

0.76

J 11/06/92 122 780 1100 -- -- -- --
03/02/93 om0 | es0 N cramEiEER
05/26/93 140 1,000 990 0.8 27

08/27/93 3.2
03/27/94 100 630 750 ND ND
06/24/94 72 550 520 6.5 ND D
10/16/94 | 63,000 | 8 | 40 . |} 520 57 B o 2 0.73
02/13/95 120 660 900 12 ND ND ND ND

ND

Notes:

ng/l  micrograms per Liter

- Not Analyzed

ND Not Detected

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
VQC  Volitile Organic Compound



07727192
11/06/92
0jo2ies |
05/26/93
08/27/93
03/27/94
06/24/94
1016194
02/13/95
06/20/95

02/15/96
06/18/96

05/01/97

03/24/98
07/20/98

05/22/00 9,700

13
65

TABLE §
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
MW-3 FROM JULY 1992 TO MAY 2000

2301 EAST 12TH STREET

160

73

6.3

5.4

3.9

2.6

Notes:

pg/l  micrograms per Liter

-- Not Analyzed
ND Not Detected

TPH Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
VOC  Volitile Organic Compound




03/27/94
06724794

02/13/95
06/20/95

02/15/96
06/13/96

01/16/97
05/01/97

07/20/98

05/22/00

| 10/16/95

03/24/08 |

580

100
31

43

ND
12

ND

1.2

100
34

ND
57

23

38

6.1

NO

34

TABLE 6
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
MW-4 FROM JULY 1992 TO MAY 2000

2301 EAST 12TH STREET

71
12

ND
96

69

ND
2.2

13

1.8
ND

0.76

ND

ND

0.79
ND

Notes:

pg/l  micrograms per Liter
-- Not Analyzed
ND Not Detected

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
VOC  Volitile Organic Compound




TABLE 7
VOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
MW-5 FROM JULY 1992 TO MAY 2000
2301 EAST 12TH STREET

03/27/94 870 2,900 71

021135 | 1200 | 4600 130

06/20/95 | 1,000 | 6,000 140
101685 | 940 |
02/15/96

06/18/96

0t/16/07
05/01/97

03/24/98
07/20/98

05/22/00

Notes:

pg/ll  micrograms per Liter

.- Not Analyzed

ND Not Detected

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
VOC Volitile Crganic Compound



TABLE 8
YOC AND TPH COMPOUNDS IN GROUNDWATER
MW-6 FROM JULY 1992 TO MAY 2000
2301 EAST 12TH STREET

03/27/94

6/24/94 21 210 54 .- .- -- .- ..
/1694 | 8 4 0 e ) e e L g g
02113/95 17 210 55 N ND 40 13
06/20/85 24 240 79 ND ND 26 1 7

oneiss | 770 N T 5 16
02/15/96 11 110 23 ND ND 110 o5

06/13/96

03/24/98
07/20/98

05/22/00

Notes:

ng/ll  micragrams per Liter

-- Not Analyzed

NG Not Detected

TPH Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbaons
vOC  Volitile Organic Compound
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SRSEE plgel‘le |nter“ationa|
S ‘ CONSULTlNG GEOLOGlSTS :
February 7, -1997
- oo ,\
Mr. L. Silveira | /'{ N
~ J.W. Silveira Compeny T “/ Qf?
499 Embarcadero - -
Qakland, CA 94606
Subject:  Quarterly Monitoring Report for Site Located at 2301 East lzth Street, Oakland

The purpose of this report is to provide the results of the site mvest:gatlons c.amed out in the first
quarter of 1997 at the subject site. The site is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of
East 12th Street and 23rd Avenue in Oakland. The site locatlon is shown on Figure 1. A site plan is

presented on Figure 2. The site is presently occupied by Dlscount Brake and Tlre

There are six monitoring wells an‘d one ext(aetilon‘well located on or adjacent to the site. The well.
locations are shown on Figure 2. Gauging of the depth to gl_'ounclwater'was cerried out for each
project well on January 16, 1997 prior to ahy purging of the wells. An electronic probe was used to
measure the depth to groundwater freln the slln./ey'mark on the top of the casing. The probe is
calibrated to hundredths of a foot. Several of the wells had SIgmﬁcant vapor pressure and up to 2
hours were required for the water levels in the wells to stabilize. The groundwater elevauons were
calculated and are presented on Figure 3. Groundwa‘ter‘elevatlon contours are also plotted on Figure

3.

 In addition to the contouring, a direction and elope of the gradient was also calculated by a graphical

38750 PASEQ PADRE PARKWAY, SUITE A-11 - FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 94536 - (510) 791-1986




Table 7A-Summary of Hydrocarbon Concentrations (in PPB) Detected in EW-1

3/27/94 920 1200 270 6.2 30 13 ND

6/24/94 1200 4600 410 5.6 78 22 NA
10/16/94 1200 4900 310 5.2 30 32 6.4
2/13/95 1000 3900 380 5.9 41 22 ND
6/20/95 1800 7800 710 14 260 52 6.5
10/16/95 940 3200 310 3.3 32 16 55
2/15/96 2400 5000 270 7.5 50 20 4.2
6/13/96 1800 5700 450 11 75 19 83
9/17/96 1300 5300 300 15 67 29 72
1/16/97 2100 5800 480 8.6 100 30 99

EW-1 is a 4 inch PVC well installed 3/16/94 to a total depth of 30 feet.

NOTE: NA is not analyzed; ND is not detected above detection limits which are typically 50 PPB
for diesel and gasoline and 0.5 PPB for BTEX; *TRPH is Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as oil and grease. Results for TRPH is presented in PPM with a detection limit of
5 PPM.

Page 1 of 1




Table 7B-Summary of Volatile Halocarbons Concentrations (in PPB) Detected in EW-1

ND 0.87

3/27/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND 40 ND

6/24/94 ND ND 13 42 11 ND 68 32
10/16/94 | ND ND ND 36 ND ND 74 ND

2/13/95 ND ND ND 13 4.4 ND 53 ND

6/20/95 ND 2.0 ND 4.3 2.0 ND 6.0 2.8
10/16/95 | ND<2 | ND<2 ND<2 24 7.1 ND<2 46 ND<2
2/15/96 ND 1.0 ND 17 6.4 ND 33 23
6/13/96 ND<1 | ND<1 ND<1 25 9.8 | ND<I 38 4.9
9/17/96 ND<2 2.3 | ND<2 25 9.0 | ND<2 39 54
1/16/97 ND 14 52 ND 14 3.7

NOTE: Table presents only those compounds that have been detected in any of the site
wells; data from EPA Method either 8010 or 8240; NA is not analyzed; ND is not
detected above detection limits which are typically 2.0 PPB for this well.
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TABLE A-1
CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER

MONITORING WELL MW-1

FROM JULY 1992 TO AUGUST 2001

2301 EAST 12TH STREET

ANALYTE o S S . . . - )

VOG- (pg/l) 7/92 | 11/92| 3/93 | 5/93 | 8/93 | 12193 | 3/04 | 6/94 6/96 | 9/96 | 1/97 | 5197 | 12/97 | 3/98 | 7/08 | 4/99 | 5/00 | 8/01
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene { - - .. -- -- -- . .- -- -- -- - . .- -- -- -- -- - - .- ND 54 NO
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene -- .. - -- -- -- .n ~ -- -- -- - - - .- .- .- -- -- . ND 6.4 ND
Benzene 600 .| 2,400 | 3,800 | 3400 | 2,300 29 | 2,400 | 2,300.| 2,100 | 3,200 | 2,600 2,200 | 1.400 | 2,500 | 1,200} 1,500 2,200°| 2,000 | 2,600 | 2,100 1,300 | 11,300 | 1,000
Chlorohenzene -- -- ND ND ND -- -- .- -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- ] ND NO ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene - .- ND ND 1.1 -- -- - -- 1.3 1.1 0.84 | 0.82 ND ND 0.71 0,81 -- -- 1.4 ND 1.0 ND
Ethylbenzene 13 a1 120 140 180 58 310 .} 260 250 460 450 220 130 190 86 -180 170 81 280 220 a3 98 92
|Isopropylbenzene -- -- -- -- . -- - -- -- .- - -- -- -- -- .- .- - - -- ND 17 20
m,p-Xylenes 18 ND ND 150 57 26 280 170 140 260 220 110 81 130 55 130 110 94 100 83 36 24 20
n-Butylbenzene -- .- .- -- -~ -- .- .- -- -- .- .- a- -- - -- -- “- FE ND 10 10
Naphthalene -- -- - .- -- -- -- .- - -- -- -- .- .. - -- -- -- - -- D 16 17
o-Xylene a ND ND a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a ND 1.9 ND
para-lscpropyl Toluene .- -- -- -- we .- -- -- -- .- .- .- -- -- -- .- “- .- -- -- ND 9.8 12
Propylbenzene - .- -- -- -- - - -- -- -- -- - -- -- - -- -- -- - - ND 17 19
sec-Butylbenzene -- -- “- .- -- - -~ .- - -- -- -- -- .- - -- -- - - .- ND 7.2 78
tert-Butylbenzens -- -- -- “w .- -- -- -- .- - -- - -- -- .- .- .- -- -~ -- ND ND ND
Toluene 5.1 6.1 ND 44 35 18 84 44 35 110 87 63 25 72 29 47 56 46 74 57 30 30 19
trans-1,2-Dichloroethend - - .. ND ND ND .- .- - -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND .- . ND ND ND ND
Trichlorgethene -- -- 5.8 6.8 ND -- -- .- -- ND 8.5 2.5 24 ND ! 13 27 <. .- 34 20 ND el
Viny! Chloride -- -- ND ND ND - - - - -~ -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- - - ND ND ND ND
TPH (ug/t) 7192 11192 (:3/93 | '5/93 | 8/92 | 12/93 3/94.| B/94 | 10/94 ‘295 | 6195 | 10/95 2/96 | 6/96 | 9/96 | 1/97 | 5/97 | 1297 3198 | 7/98 | 4/89 | 5/00 | 8/01
Diesel (TPH-d) 360 670 | 1,700 1,170 | 1,200 ND 2,600 | 1,500 | 2,000 | 2,500 | 3,500 ] 2,700 | 16,000| 8,000 | 3,100 | 11,000( 4,300 | 3,400 | 8,600 | 6,800 | 4,300 3,300} 8,800
Motor Oil (TPH-0) .- - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - .. -- - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - 850 720 | 2,600

Notes:

a Laboratory analytical report only lists total xylenes
ug/lL.  Micrograms per litar

--  Notanalyzed
no Not detected

TPH Total petraieum hydrocarbans
VOC Volatile organic compound




TABLE A-2
CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL MW-2
FROM JULY 1992 TO AUGUST 2001
2301 EAST 12TH STREET

ANALYTE 1 ¥ SAMPLE DATE o ‘

VOC {ug/.) 7192 {11/82 ) 3/93 | 5/93 | 8/93 | 12193 | 3/94 | 6/94 |10/94| 2/95 | 6/95 | 10/95| 2/96 | 6/86 | 9/96 | 1/97 | 5/97 | 12/97 | 3/98.( 7/98 | 4/99 | 5/00 | 8/01
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene | - - -- -- -- -- . .- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .- - - .- 200 110 240
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzane .- -- -- -- -- -- -- .. -- -- -- -- -- -- - - - -- -- .- - 120 100 190
Benzene 110 | 2,800 | 3,800 | 5200 1,700 | 87 2,100 { 2,000 | 1,500 | 2,000 | 1,300 | 1,500 | 1,700 | 1,400 | 1,600 { 1,800 | 1,300 | 1,200 | 1,200 | 890 | 3,100} 970 830
Chlorobenzene -- .- ND 9.8 10 43 ND 6.5 57 12 7.9 5.1 438 58 8.2 ND 5.2 -- -- 1.9 52 4.6 ND
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene .- -- ND 2.7 3.2 1.0 ND ND 0.73 ND 1.0 ND NO NO ND 0.69 ND - -- ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ar 780 950 | 1,000 | 640 42 630 550 410 860 510 400 490 480 480 870 400 460 430 480 540 560 340
Isopropylbenzene -- -- -- .. .. -- -- -- -- -- - .- .- “- . - .- - .- - 50 83 64

i m,p-Xylenes 39 1,100 | 1,100 | 990 710 400 750 520 520 900 520 330 440 410 460 780 410 420 350 850 370 230 260
n-Butylbenzene .- -- -- -- -- -- .- . -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- .- -- -- - 3s A3 88
Naphthalene -- .. .- -- -- .- -- -- - .- .- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - .- 570 600 a10
o-Xylene a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a 38 27 31
para-isopropyl Toluene -- -- -- | - .- - -- -- -- -- -- -- “- “- - - .. .- .- -- 22 21 42
Propylbenzene -- -- -- -- -- .- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - .. .- 86 120 110
sec-Butylbenzene -- - -- -- -- -- -- .- " -- -- -- -- .- -- -- -- -- - -- ¥} 13 21
tert-Butylbenzene -- .- -n - -- -- -- -- -- - - .- .- .- -- - -- -- -- -- ND ND ND
Toluene 6 120 110 140 120 79 100 72 81 120 85 92 93 75 86 150 96 76 74 160 100 84 49
trang-1,2-Dichtoroethend - - -- ND 27 ND NO NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND .- .. ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene - .- ND ND MD NG ND ND ND NG ND ND ND ND 12 ND ND -- .- ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chlaride - - .- ND ND 2.2 1.5 ND ND 1.0 ND 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- - - 0.46 ND ND ND
TPH (pofl) | 182 11/92 | 3/83 | 5/93 8193 | 12/93| 3/94 | 6/94 1 OIEAf 2/95 6/95 | 10/95| 2196 | 6/96 it 9!96 “M/97 | 5/97 | 12797 3/98 7198 | 4/99 §/00:| 8/01
Diesel (TPH-d) 1,500 {17,000] 37,000| 6,000 [ 54,000] 720 | 6,100 | 3,000 | 53,000(49,000( 6,600 |31,000| 11,000| 5,500 | 13,000 30,000 24,000 24,000| 9,500 |490,000| 5,800 | 6,900 | 28,000
Mator Oil {TPH-0) - - - - .- .- .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 750 840 | 3,800
Notes:

a Laboeratory analytical report only lists total xylenes
wg/l  Micrograms per liter

-«  Not analyzed

~o Not detected
TPH Total petraieum hydrocarbons
VOC . Volatile arganic campound




CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER:
" MONITORING WELL MW-3

TABLE A-3

FROM JULY 1992 TO AUGUST 2001

2301 EAST 12TH STREET

ANALYTE SAMPLE DATE
vOC (ugiL) 7/92 | 11/92 | 3193 | 5/93 | 8/93 | 12/93| 3/94 | 6/94 | 10/94 | 2/95 | 6/95 | 10/95| 2/96 | 6/96 | 9/96 187 | 5/97 [12/97 | 3/88 | 7/98 | 4/99 | 5/00 | 8/01
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene | -- .- -- -- -- -- -- - -- .- -- .- -- - -- - -- -- -- -- ND 0.5 ND
1.3.6-Trimethylbenzene | - - -- - .- -- -- -- -- -- - -- .- -y e - . - .- - -- ND ND ND
Benzene 150 78 120 570 180 30 180 230 140 220 310 120 62 110 68 64 67 B3 NO 87 73 0.5 59
Chlorabenzene -- -- ND -- ND -- ND sl ND NO ND no | wo NO ND nND ND .- -- ND vl ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene .- -- ND -- ND - - we 6.0 8.4 4.3 4.9 7.1 7.3 6.9 11 4.9 4.9 -- -- 11 ND 3.4 o
Ethylbenzene 88 830 240 640 110 12 100 83 68 110 160 32 50 130 61 38 51 68 53 44 29 18 13
Isoprapylbenzene - .- -- -- -- -- -- - “ .- -- - -- -- - -- - -- - .- 41 a1 4
m,p-Xylenes 13 13 ar 8.4 9.4 82 24 7.6 25 22 63 16 33 160 42 60 20 48 21 25 8.3 5.4 46
n-Butylbenzene -- -- .- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- .- -- .- .- .- . -- 17 20 21
Naphthalene -- -- -- - .. .- -- -- -- - -- -- - -- - - -- - .. - 3.4 39 3
o-Xylene a ND ND a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a ] 0.6 ND
para-Isopropyl Totuene -- -- .- -- -- -- . “- .- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .- 18 21 22
Propylbenzene .- - -- -- -- -- -- - .- .. - - -- -- -- -- -- -- - 45 48 47
sec-Butylbenzene -- - .- - -- -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- .- v .- - .- - - 12 13 14
tert-Butylbenzene -- <= -- S . .- .- -- -- -- - - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .- . 33 1.3 1.3
Toluene 8.6 31 ND 4.1 15 14 10 13 8.7 17 23 6.7 13 65 29 19 13 22 1.5 13 7.0 6.3 5.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethend -« - ND -- ND -- ND 1.5 21 1.3 1.7 20 2.6 2.5 ND 2.0 2.4 - -- 0.841 3.3 2.8 ND
Trichlarcetheneg | «= | Np -~ 16 -- 6.0 ND 12 5.1 57 ‘7.8 8.3 | wo 13 3.9 ND -- -- ND 8.7 395 4.4
Vinyl Chioride - - - - ND .. ND -- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND - - ND ND ND ND
TPH {ugll) | 702 [ 112 3193 | 5193 | 8/93 | 12193 | 3194.| 6194 | t0/04 | 2/95 | 6/95 { 10/85| 2/96 | 6/96 | 9/96 | 1/97 | 5/97 | 12/97 | 3/98 | 7/98 | 4/99 | 5/00 | 8/01
Diesel (TPH-d) 4,000 | 21,000| 9,300 | 4,400 | 8,200 | 230 | 4,300 | 1,500 | 2,700 | 1,600 | 13,000} 1,900 | 8,400 | 5,000 | 15,000( 57,000| 30,000| 16,000| 10,000 17,000( 3,200 | 9,700 | 9,800
Mator Oil (TPH-0} -- - - - - -- .- - - - - - - -- - - - - - - -« - - - - - - - - - 280 390 750
Notes:

a Labaratary analytical report only lists total xylenes
pa/L  Micrograms per liter

-« Not analyzed

no  Not detected
TPH Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons
VvOC Volatile organic compound




CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL MW-4

TABLE A-4

FROM MARCH 1994 TO AUGUST 2001

2301 EAST 12TH STREET

ANALYTE SAMPLE DATE ‘ ‘
VOC {(pg/L) | 3194 | 6/94 | 10/94 | 2/95 | 6/95 | 10/95| 2/96 | 6/96 | 9/96 | 1/97 | 5/97 | 12197 | 3/98 | 7/98 | 4/99 { 5/00 | 801
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene | - - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .- -- -- -- -- - 2} ND ND
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene | - - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - .- -- -- -- -- NO ND ND
Benzene 19 29 3.8 100 31 43 ND 12 .1 wND ND ND 41 ND 2.2 NO ND - ND
Chilorobenzene -- -- nD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- Y] ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichlorgethene -- -- 0.71 ND 2.2 1.3 1.8 ND ND 0.76 ND .- -- ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 2.9 28 52 3.8 6.1 8.4 ND 34 78 3.0 3.4 14 37 2.0 08 ND ND
Iscpropylbenzene -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - “- -- -- -- 18 10 10
m,p-Xylenes 12 4.6 24 7.1 12 6.9 ND 9.8 12 15 5.7 20 6.2 2.1 WO ND ND

n-Butylbenzene
Naphthalene

o-Xylene
para-Isopropyl Toluene
Propylbenzene
sec-Butytbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Toiuene

trans-1.2-Dich|oroethen‘e -

Vinyl Chioride

TPH (ot}

Diese! (TPH-d)

Mator Qil (TPH-0)

900

630

940

1,100

2,500

8,200

650

2,500

300

580

ND

Notes:

a Laboratory analytical report only lists total xylenes

g/l Micrograms per liter

--  Not analyzed
NO Not detected

TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC Volatile organic compound




TABLE A-5
CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL MW-5
FROM MARCH 1994 TO AUGUST 2001
2301 EAST 12TH STREET

~ANALYTE | ‘ SAMPLE DATE ‘

VOC (pg/L) "3/94 | 6/94 | 10/94( 2/95 | 6/95 | 10/95| 2/96 | 6/96 | 9/96 | 1/97 | 5/97 | 12/97 | 3/98 | 7/98 | 4/99 | 5/00 | 8/01
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene -- -- -- -- -} -- -- -- -- -- - - .- -- - ND 0.8 ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- -- ND s ¥
Benzene 71 | 2204 120 | 130 | 140 | 43| #&1 94 | 140 | 64 | 120 | 66 48 69 73 53 44
Chlorobenzene -- 0.53 | 0.66 ND 095 | 0.54 | 0.57 ND 0.83 | 0.7 ND - e 0.68 ND 1.1 1.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | -- 11 16 20 12 98 | 77 | 29 | 45 | 81 | 055 | -- .- 1.8 | wo 36 [ 31

" |Ethylbenzene ~Vo2r | 38 | 27 38 27 | 84 | 34 a2 | 18§ .23 | o1 | 150 14 | 11} 13 | 58 | 52
Isopropylbenzena -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - - - .- - 55 43 44
m,p-Xylenes 15 24 13 29 29 6.9 ND 40 23 25 21 | 15 13 8.1 7.3
n-Butylberizene: . . B e T e O e T A
Naphthalene 26 23
o-Xylene ] a | a ND 1.5 1.3
para-isopropyl Tolene | == | = | o] 63 63
Propylbenzene 81 63
sec-Butylbenzene ) N 3 | 6.8 7.7
tert-Butylbenzene [ el a- bl ) oo TE L oF 1w | o
Toluene 3.4 3.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens
Trichlorostt
Vinyl Chloride
Diesel (TPH-d) 870 950 | 1,100 3,400 | 2,400
Motor Qil (TPH-0) - - - - -- -- 290 ND 340

Notes!
a Laboratary analytical report only lists total xylenes
g/l Micrograms per liter
--  Not analyzed
no Not detected
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons
VOC Volatile organic compound




TABLE A-6

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL MW-6

FROM MARCH 1994 TO AUGUST 2001
2301 EAST 12TH STREET

voc (pgft) 2195 | 6/95 | 10/95| 2/96 | 499 | 5/00 | 801
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene | - - -- -- ST -- -- -- -- e -- -- -- ND ND ND
Benzene . - | 1,100} 1:200 | 870 | 1.000 1,300 | 590 [ 460 | 63 ) 850 | 450 | 530 | 630 | 420 | 280 | 320 | 240
Chlorobenzene -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND ND - -- ND ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene -- -- -- 40 | 26 75 110 81 [ 50 | .- | .- | 54 72 44 43
Ethylbenzene | 180 | 210 | 140 | 210 | 240 | 84 | 110 | 190 | 38 | 130 | 120 | 60 | 66 | 61 | 34
Isopropylbenzene -- -- -- .- .- -- - 20 15
m,p-Xylenes 41 54 49 o5 79 | 24 ; 19 ND
n-Butylbenzena = [ | s8 | 67
Naphthalene - -- -- -- -- -- ND ND
o-Xylene a a a a a a ND ND
para-|sopropy! Toluene | - - eldasabie s o [ 39 | 28
Propylbenzene -- -- -- - .- -- 17 14
sec-Butylbenzene R -- -- -- .- , ) ‘ 40 | 39
tert-Butylbenzene | - | es | nfoen poee o) e sl e e Lo o e
Toluene 21 14 17 24 8.8 13 11 7 4.4 3.8 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethenq - - -- -- 13 [ 17 | 16 .- -- 16 21 18 15
Trichlorgethens o HE Sl oee |o2el ] o110 e sl o34 |75 48 | a3
Vinyl Chloride i - - - - 87 130 54 -- - 12 ND ND 13
TPH(p.glL) ik 3194 | 6/94 10!9412195 '6/95 | 10/95| 2/96 | 6/96 | 9)‘96 : 19T 5!97 12!97 3/98 | 7/98 | 4/99 -5/00 | 8/01
Diesel (TPH-d) 1,000| 660 | 850 | 1,000 1,400 | 770 | 1,500 [ 1,300 | 1,300 | 2,200 | 3,500 | 1,200 { 1,200 | 1,600 | 3,400 | 730 | 1,400
Motor Qi (TPH-0) - - - - - - - - .- - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - 280 ND 300

Notes:

a Laboratory analytical report only lists total xylenes
ug/t.  Micrograms per liter

--  Not analyzed
wo  Not detected

TPH Total petroleurn hydrocarbons
VOC Volatile organic compound
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Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 3
Historic Groundwater
Metals Concentrations
Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW1
Total
Date Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
7127/1992 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
11/6/1992 NA NA NA NA NA
3/2/1993 NA NA NA NA NA
5/26/1993 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
8/27/1993 ND<0.05 ND<0.25 0.005 0.37 0.12
12/23/1993 NA NA NA NA NA
3/27/1994 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
2/13-14/1995 NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/1995 NA NA NA NA NA
2/15/1996 ND<0.01 0.007 0.049 0.061 0.025
6/13/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
9/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
1/16/1997 NA NA NA NA NA
5/1/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
12/12/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/24/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
7/20/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/31-4/1/99 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 NA NA NA NA NA
ESL 0.00025 0.050 0.0025 0.0082 0.0081
NOTES:

ND = Not Detected.

NA= Not Analyzed.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by TPH summary table.
ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality

Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A—Groundwater Screening Levels,
Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

Results in bold indicate detected concentrations.

Underlined results exceed their respective ESL value.

No lab reports are available for 5/26/93 results. Results obtained from report text.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

All results are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 3
Historic Groundwater
Metals Concentrations

Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW2

Total
Date Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
7127/1992 NA NA NA NA NA
11/6/1992 NA NA NA NA NA
3/2/1993 NA NA NA NA NA
5/26/1993 ND ND ND ND 0.050
8/27/1993 ND<0.05 ND<0.25 ND<0.005 ND<0.10 ND<0.05
12/23/1993 NA NA NA NA NA
3/27/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
6/24/1994 ND<0.05 ND<0.25 ND<0.05 ND<0.10 ND<0.05
10/16/1994 0.015 0.014 0.010 0.21 0.049
2/13-14/1995 ND<0.01 ND<0.005 0.008 0.032 ND<0.05
10/16/1995 ND<0.01 0.010 ND<0.005 ND<0.05 ND<0.05
2/15/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
6/13/1996 0.023 ND<0.005 0.020 ND<0.05 0.078
9/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
1/16/1997 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.076 0.10 ND<0.05
5/1/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
12/12/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/24/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
7/20/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/31-4/1/99 NA NA NA NA NA
5/22/2000 NA NA NA NA NA
ESL 0.00025 0.050 0.0025 0.0082 0.0081
NOTES:

ND = Not Detected.
NA= Not Analyzed.
NS = Not Sampled
WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by TPH summary table.

ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality

Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A—Groundwater Screening Levels,
Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

Results in bold indicate detected concentrations.

Underlined results exceed their respective ESL value.

No lab reports are available for 5/26/93 results. Results obtained from report text.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

All results are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 3
Historic Groundwater
Metals Concentrations
Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW3
Total
Date Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
7127/1992 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
11/6/1992 NA NA NA NA NA
3/2/1993 NA NA NA NA NA
5/26/1993 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
8/27/1993 ND<0.05 ND<0.25 ND<0.005 ND<0.10 ND<0.05
12/23/1993 NA NA NA NA NA
3/27/1994 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
2/13-14/1995 ND<0.01 0.016 ND<0.005 0.053 ND<0.05
10/16/1995 ND<0.01 0.014 ND<0.005 ND<0.05 ND<0.05
2/15/1996 ND<0.01 0.018 0.009 0.059 0.021
6/13/1996 ND<0.005 0.008 ND<0.005 ND<0.05 ND<0.05
9/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
1/16/1997 ND<0.005 0.020 0.14 ND<0.05 0.069
5/1/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
12/12/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/24/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
7/20/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/31-4/1/99 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 NA NA NA NA NA
ESL 0.00025 0.050 0.0025 0.0082 0.0081
NOTES:

ND = Not Detected.

NA= Not Analyzed.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by TPH summary table.
ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality

Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A—Groundwater Screening Levels,
Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

Results in bold indicate detected concentrations.

Underlined results exceed their respective ESL value.

No lab reports are available for 5/26/93 results. Results obtained from report text.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

All results are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.

Page 3 of 7



Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 3
Historic Groundwater
Metals Concentrations
Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW4
Total
Date Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
7127/1992 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES
11/6/1992 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
3/2/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
5/26/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES
8/27/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
12/23/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
3/27/1994 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
2/13-14/1995 NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/1995 NA NA NA NA NA
2/15/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
6/13/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
9/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
1/16/1997 NA NA NA NA NA
5/1/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
12/12/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/24/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
7/20/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/31-4/1/99 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 NA NA NA NA NA
ESL 0.00025 0.050 0.0025 0.0082 0.0081
NOTES:

ND = Not Detected.

NA= Not Analyzed.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by TPH summary table.
ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality

Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A—Groundwater Screening Levels,
Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

Results in bold indicate detected concentrations.

Underlined results exceed their respective ESL value.

No lab reports are available for 5/26/93 results. Results obtained from report text.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

All results are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 3
Historic Groundwater
Metals Concentrations
Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW5
Total
Date Cadmium  Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
7127/1992 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES
11/6/1992 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
3/2/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
5/26/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES
8/27/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
12/23/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
3/27/1994 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
2/13-14/1995 NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/1995 NA NA NA NA NA
2/15/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
6/13/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
9/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
1/16/1997 NA NA NA NA NA
5/1/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
12/12/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/24/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
7/20/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/31-4/1/99 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 NA NA NA NA NA
ESL 0.00025 0.050 0.0025 0.0082 0.0081
NOTES:

ND = Not Detected.

NA= Not Analyzed.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by TPH summary table.
ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality
Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A—Groundwater Screening Levels,
Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

Results in bold indicate detected concentrations.

Underlined results exceed their respective ESL value.

No lab reports are available for 5/26/93 results. Results obtained from report text.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

All results are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 3
Historic Groundwater
Metals Concentrations
Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
MW6
Total
Date Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
7127/1992 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES
11/6/1992 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
3/2/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
5/26/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES
8/27/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
12/23/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
3/27/1994 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA
2/13-14/1995 NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/1995 NA NA NA NA NA
2/15/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
6/13/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
9/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
1/16/1997 NA NA NA NA NA
5/1/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
12/12/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/24/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
7/20/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/31-4/1/99 NA NA NA NA NA SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 NA NA NA NA NA
ESL 0.00025 0.050 0.0025 0.0082 0.0081
NOTES:

ND = Not Detected.

NA= Not Analyzed.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by TPH summary table.
ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality

Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A—Groundwater Screening Levels,
Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

Results in bold indicate detected concentrations.

Underlined results exceed their respective ESL value.

No lab reports are available for 5/26/93 results. Results obtained from report text.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

All results are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.

Page 6 of 7



Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 3
Historic Groundwater
Metals Concentrations
Mel Senna Brake Service

RO 387
2301 East 12th Street
Oakland, CA
EW1
Total
Date Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
7127/1992 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES
11/6/1992 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
3/2/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
5/26/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC SEE NOTES
8/27/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
12/23/1993 WNC WNC WNC WNC WNC
3/27/1994 ND<0.05 0.25 0.008 0.35 0.099 SEE NOTES
6/24/1994 ND<0.05 ND<0.25 ND<0.05 0.14 ND<0.05
10/16/1994 ND<0.05 0.070 ND<0.005 0.21 0.049
2/13-14/1995 ND<0.01 0.085 ND<0.005 0.17 ND<0.05
10/16/1995 ND<0.01 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.078 ND<0.05
2/15/1996 ND<0.01 0.005 ND<0.005 0.052 ND<0.01
6/13/1996 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05 ND<0.05
9/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA
1/16/1997 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.05 ND<0.05
5/1/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
12/12/1997 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/24/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
7/20/1998 NRA NRA NRA NRA NRA
3/31-4/1/99 NS NS NS NS NS SEE NOTES
5/22/2000 NS NS NS NS NS
ESL 0.00025 0.050 0.0025 0.0082 0.0081
NOTES:

ND = Not Detected.

NA= Not Analyzed.

NS = Not Sampled

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NRA = No Report Available. No lab or consultant reports. Sampling known by TPH summary table.
ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality

Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A—Groundwater Screening Levels,
Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

Results in bold indicate detected concentrations.

Underlined results exceed their respective ESL value.

No lab reports are available for 5/26/93 results. Results obtained from report text.

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/27/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.

All results are in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Report 0404.R1 Appendix A - Table 4
Laboratory Report Sheen Summary

0404 Laboratory Sample Sheen Reporting

Mel Senna Brake Service

2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA

Sample
Collection
Date MW1 MW?2 MW3 MWA4 MW5 MW6 EW1 Laboratory
7127/1992 N N N WNC WNC WNC WNC McCampbell Analytical, Inc. see notes
11/6/1992 NR NR NR WNC WNC WNC WNC Trace Analysis, Laboratory, Inc.
3/2/1993 NR NR NR WNC WNC WNC WNC Trace Analysis, Laboratory, Inc.
5/26/1993 NR NR NR WNC WNC WNC WNC Trace Analysis, Laboratory, Inc.
8/27/1993 N N Y WNC WNC WNC WNC McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

12/23/1993 NR NR NR WNC WNC WNC WNC Onsite Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
3/27/1994 Y Y Y N N N N McCampbell Analytical, Inc. see notes
6/24/1994 N N N N N N N McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

10/16/1994 N Y Y N N N N McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

2/13-14/1995 N Y N N N N N McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

10/16/1995 Y N N N N N N McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
2/15/1996 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
6/13/1996 Y N Y N N N N McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
9/17/1996 Y Y Y Y N N Y McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1/16/1997 Y Y Y Y N Y Y McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

5/1/1997 No lab reports

12/12/1997 No lab reports
3/24/1998 No lab reports
7/20/1998 No lab reports

3/31-4/1/99 NR NR NR NR NR NR NS Curtis & Tompkins see notes
5/22/2000 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR Curtis & Tompkins
NOTES:

N = No sheen identifed by laboratory on sample.

Y = Sheen identified by laboratory on sample

WNC = Well not yet constructed.

NR = Not Reported by laboratory as part of laboratory protocol

NS = Not Sampled

Results for 7/27/92 and 3/22/94 are from well installation reports.

Results for 3/31-4/1/99 are from Hydropunch investigation and well sampling report.

Unless otherwise identified, laboratory reports are from periodic well sampling reports.
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